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MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

I , 

M~~-• ~oJMt· •· Pout'. 
• M ET.ROPOLITAN ~I RPO RTS COMMISSION 
• P. 0. BOX 11709 TWIN CITY AIRPORT • l';JIINNESOTA 55~11 

. OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR • I. PHONE (812) 726-1892 

Marsh 3, 1989 I·,, 

To The Public: 

\ The Comprehensive Annual Finandal Repor't of the rytetropolitan Afrports .-· . .. 
. Commission, Minneapolis/St. Paul, Minnesota, for the fiscal year ended. December 31, • 
1988, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the da,ta and the . • 
coµipleteness and fairness of the presentation; including au disclosures re·sts with th'e·' 

. Commission. To· be.best of'qur knowledge anci belief, the enclosed data are accurate in 
all material respects and-reported in a.manner·desigried ~o 

1
present fairly _the fin.ancia:I 

position and results of operaliqns of various f':1-rids and account groups.of the Comrnissio,n: 
All disclosures necessary to enaqle the reader to gain an -understanding of tt;ie 
Comrriissjon's financi~l activitie·s have been included, 

The co·mprehensive· Annual Financial 'Report is presented, in _three seatio_ns
Introductory, Financial, and Statistical. The Introductor'y Sec~ion incl,udes this _ 
Transmittal Letter, the c ·omm.ission's organization c~a~t, and a list of principal' officials. 
The Financial Section· include·s .the general ·purpose financial statements and schedules, 
as \:V,ell as the report 'of independent auditors on financial statements' ~no schedules: ' 
The Statistical Se.dim:i includes selected financic,il and activity information1

• generally 
pres_ented 'on -a multi-year basis. : ! • • 

T-h~ Commission is· required to undergo aH ~nnual single audit i_n c;:oriformity ~ith 
the provisions .of the Single Audit Act of 1984 a[)d the u.s: Office of Marrngement anq 
Bu~g~\. Circqlar A-128, Au~its of States and Lo~~l Governmei;its. Information related to 
this sirtgle audit including the Schedule·of Federal Financial Assistance, findings

1
and ' 

recoqimendati'on, arid ariditors report on tli~ intern,al control structu're ,and compliance • 
. 'with applicable laws .an.d :.r~gulatipns· are· issued:as a· separate report. • 

I - I I ' ,' . \' ' 

The Metropolitan 'Airports <;:ommission (MAC) was creited in 1943 by the Minnesota 
Legislature to provide, for efficient development of .air transpo'rtation f~cilitie$ in the 
M~tropolifa~ Area. The purpose of MAC is to promote air navigation ~nd transportation, 
international, national and local, in and through the State 'of Minnesota. In {ldditiori to • 

• promoting the efficient, safe and economical handling of air commerce, MAC has the .• 
resporis.ibility' of assuring residents of the Metropolitan Area o_f the mini.mim 

, .envirorun'.ental impact from·_ air,navigati,9n and transporta,tion .. •• ·_:, : , / _:' 

OFFICE LOCATION-6040 28th AVE . SO.-WE.ST TERMINAl A°REA-MINNEAPOLIS-SAINT PAUl. INTERNATiO~Al AIRPORT 
' ' I • ', • ,', • - • • ' • 

• 1 . I • 

.'I 

1··. 

·1 



-,. lntrodt1ctory Section 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

MAC jurisdiction is throughout the Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Area extending 
35 miles out all dfre~tions from the Minneapolis and St. Paul City Halls, and including_ 

,Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott, and Washington counties. The 
Commission owns and operates seven airports in the Metropolitan Area including 
Minneapolis/St. Paul International Airport (MSP) serving as the primary air carrier 
facility_ and the following Reliever Airports serving general avia,tion: 

St. Pa1:1l Downtown Airport · • 
Flyirig Cloud Airport • 
Crystal Airport 
Anoka County/Blaine Airport 

~ Lake Elmo Airport 
'Airlake Airport 

- ' 

The MAC may, under the Airport Law, (Minn. Stat. §473. 667) borrow money and • 
issue Gener~_l-Oblig~tion Bonds for th~ purpos.e of acquiring pro2erty, _constructing and 
equipping new airports, acquiririg and equipping existing .afrports and making capital 
improvements to any airport constructed or acquired by the Commission .. Other powers 
delegated to the Commission include power to levy taxes against property of the 

- Metropolitan Area in order .to. pay debt service ·on bonds issued by the Commission. In 
ac;ldition, the Commissioi:i can levy taxes, not in excess of one-third mill in each year, , 
upon the valuation of all taxable pro'perty in the Metropolitan Area to meet operation 
and maintenance costs of airport facilities.The (;ommission is governed by eleven 

_ • commissioners. Eight commissioners are appointed by the Governor of the State of • 
Mitinesota from designated districts within the Metropolitan Area. Tlie mayors of 
St. Paul and Minneapolis also have seats on the Commission with the option to appoint 
a surrogate to ·serve in their place. The Chairperson of the Commission is _appointed by 
the Governor and may be .from anywhere in ,the stat~. These appointin·g authorities, · 
however, do not exer½ise <l:irect financial oversight; and thus, the Commission is ' 
-independent-for finan~ial reportit:rg I?µrposes. _ 

MAC provides a variety of services at each of its airports. At Minneapolis/St. Paul 
_ International (MSP) MAC is responsible for providing buildings and facilities for air 

' carrier activity as well as police, fire protection, maintenance, administrative and 
planning services, as well as· other related services-and facilities that are deemed to 
be necessary. • 

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK .. 

. ( 

·Changes in the operation and technical ·requirements of the nation's system .of aJrports 
and ~irways continue"to occur_ at a faster pace than that of other types of public works 
and facilities. Aviatiqn's iong-term growth rates have exceeded that of most other industries. 
Trends in traffic for commercial aviation at Mpls./St. Paul International Airport have 
reflected the increased volitility of the mar_ket in which it operates. Primarily, as a 
result of the immerge;nce of MSP as a hub, growth of air traffk at MSP'has _out-paced 
national trends, Nationally, enplanements rose by 28 percent over the period 1980 
through 1985. Over that same period, MSP enplanements grew by 66 percent-more 
than twice the national average. • • - • 

At the reliever airports, the picture is considerably different, between 1977 and 1982 
operations at rehever airports ~ctually declined by ·an average of 6 percent annually; : 
however, since that time, operations have rebounded 'increasing at an average annual 
rate of 6 percent. Even with these fluctuations, no single· reliever has come to dominate 
tlie market with the distribution of operations remaining relatively stable over the past' 
10 years. ' : 
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Letter of Transmittal (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST .PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS·COMMISSION 

The mo~t _recent FAA forecast of passenger traffic c~lls for an average ~nnual growth -
rate of 5.8 percent for the next two years and 4.5 percent through the end of the 
century.These trends a·re somewhat:Jower than recent years when passenger traffic
increased 9.9 percent in .1986 and 5.6' percent average·from 1980 through 1986. Recent 
projections.forecast growth at Mpls./St. Paul Int'l Airport of .just over 5 percent per year.. 
Regional ~airline·_activity and enplanements are a primary contr1butor t9 this projected 
growth rate._ . -

The financial trerids for the Met~opolita11 Airp·orts Commission suggest a strong and 
stable financial presence. ·Eve'n while ·coping with strong growth at MSP the· finances at 
MAC have remained strong and shown improvement. I 

. MAJOR .INITIATIVES 

, During 1988,-Commission activities focused in two major areas.The first area involved 
• Jong-range airport planning-. As a result of legislation passed by the Minnesota State 
• Legislature, the Metropolita1_1 Airports Commission completed a ten~year review of . 
airport facilities and capacity requirements. The-review and report focused on changes •• -_. 
in facilities that may be required as a resulfof increased activity at MSP during the next 
10 years to maintain or increase our capacity to handle the needs of air rransportation 

. _for the co min unity. This effort went on concurrently. with an effort by the Metropolitan · 
Council (the regional planning agencr) directed at assessing the adequacy· of Minnec1polis/ 
St. Paul lnt'l Airport to handle_ the air transportation needs of the ·community and 
regioµ for the next 30.years. These_ two efforts were completed in December, 1988, and 
have resulted in the Metropolitan Council and the Metropolitan Airports Commission 

• - implementing a "dual track" planning and development process to allow for ~apacity 
.enhancement at Minneapolis/St. Paul Airport,-while keeping the optionppen for.the 
development of a new major airport as a balanced response to projected aviation growth. -
This planning process will continue for several years requiring a significant effort and 
substantial resources on the part of the Airports Commission and 'the community. 

The sec~nd focus for 1988 involved major changes to facilities at Mpls./St. Paul 
In'ternational Airport. A major facility was designed and·constructed for use by the 

. companies providing auto rental se·rvices at the·airport in order to enhance the capacity 
for this activity and to improve substantialiy the existing congestion and flow oJ traffic 
in front of the terminal building. The Comil}ission.and several tenants completed a _ 
multi-million dollar renovation. program for many of the concessions in the terminal 
building, including the food and beverage facilities, rµe-rchaodise fadlities, and specialty 

.• -shops. These projects increase the number of. facilities available to the public, the • 
• efficiency of handling the demand for service·s; ai:id provide a more pleasant experience. -

, The Commission also began two multi-year construction projects; one for the 
, • consttu~tion qf a seven-level auto parking structure, and the other for a:n-·aircraft 
• maintenance hangar fpr Northwes_t Airlines, which will house two 747-400 aircra,ft. 

These facilities will improve.the level of service available· to the. traveling public and 
- further enhance the economic contribution ,of air transportation in .the community. 

During the last half of .1988, the ComID:ission began regular negotiations with.the 
airlines s~rving MSP designed ·to replace the existing rease .agreement which expires in 

- January, 1989. These negotia.tions are continuing with expectations that a lease amendment 
will_be completed in the sprfng of 1989. Both parties have agreed the existing leas·e 
agreement has served all parties welf during its existence, and while all major issues 
are being discussed in depth, rio major depq.rtures are anticipated ·in the fundamehta..I 
rela_tionships and finan.cial philosophies. -
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Letter of »ansmit.tal (con~ii,ued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

~ ... .. -

For the future, a number of major efforts have 'qeen planned, fQr ,1989. The Metropolitan . 
Airports Commission's role in ·the dual-track planning and development process will 
take the form of a~ ex~ension q( the .IO-year study ·of existing fa<;ilities and capacity by 
an additional 10 years, bringing the total planning horizon for the_ e:x;istiI)g Minqeapolis/ 
St. PauHnt'l Airport to 20 years. fn addjtion, the Commission wiHbe actively prepar.ing 
a conceptual design and analysis of the facil_ities and estimated cost and potential 
reve,nue sources for a new major metr~p91itan-airport. The Commission will also be . 
actively involved iIJ the efforts 6y the Metropolitan Counci_l to designate an area within 
th<r Metropolitaq Area as a search focation for a new major airport. The conceptual 
design wiU serve as a major input to this search area project as it continues until 

-completio_n in approximately· 1992. _ ' • • 
• .. \1 

• The Commission is engaged in ~ comprehensive review of,its reliever airports r~tes -
and.charges. This study will review Ol)r current system for fairness, effectivehess, and 
for the level of charges generated 'as it relates to the services provided in our system 

• 'of airports. ' . . . 
. Work 'wmcontinue in 1989·to improve the roadway system .at Minneapolis/St Pau_r 
Int'l Airport, and a major repair effort will be undertaken to re-surface crosswind. 
rl}nway 4/22. ' • 

· . . FINANCIAL INFORMATION .,· ' •. 

Management of ~he Airports Commission is responsil:5le for establishing and 
main~aining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the 
Commission are protected from los~, theft, ·or misuse, and to ensure that adequate -~ •. 

·' accountiI}g d~t_a ~re compile<:! to _all~w for the prepai:ation of financial statements in 
conformity wi~h generally accepted accounting principles. T~e interI)al control structure· 
.is designed to.provide reasonable but nbt absoh,1.te assurance~ that these objectives are 
met. The (:Oncept of reasonable -assurance reco'gnizes that: 1) The cost.of a controi 
'shoul_d.not e~ceed the·benefits like!yJo be derived and_2) Tl)e evaluatimi of costs and 

• benefi.ts requires estimates by management. • 

For finari~ial· reporting· purposes and.in conformance witb the Government Acco~nting 
Standards Boar~ Pronouncements, MA,9 is defined as an enterprise'fund. This report -
includes all fund.s and account groups of the Metropolitan Airports Commission. 

-• Ac.counting records are maintained on an accrual basis in accordance with generally 
' accellted accounting principles. • • . ,,- . . • • ' - . -- -

BUDGETING CONTROLS 
I 

The MAC annually adopts an Operating Budget which is organized by functional 
. responsibility according to cost centers assigned to each airport. A monthly bl}dget 

variance analysis, as required by Commission by-laws, reports significant variations 
• from the adopted plan and directs management action for correctjon as required:A 
• system of purchase requisitions, purchase orders and authorized signature approvals-··. -
' provide the basis for positive management responsibility and control for each of the, 
.budget line it~ms. • • 

Signific'ant elements of the ·co~~issiol)'s accounting, budgeting arid repo·r_ti.ng system -
are established and described in'-the lease/use agreement between the MA~ artd the 
air carriers serving MSP, that was signed in 1962 and amended in 1968. The .agreement 
provides for ,the definition of eligible costs and methodology for determining rates 
and charges_ to be_ paid by the-airlines that are_ parties t,o the agreement. 

9 
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L~tter of »ansmittal (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

-Operating revenues for the MAC come entirely from user fees that are established 
for various services and facilities that are provided at Commission airports. Wh,ile the 
Commission has the power to levy taxes to s_upport its operations, it has _adopted policies 
to provide adequate revenues for the system to operate since the la'te 1960's without 
general tax support. Revenue sources have been -grouped into-the following categories 
in the Statement of Revenues and Expens·es: • 

Traffic-Aircraft landing ~nd parking fees 
Commercial: _ 

Concessions-Revenue from food & beverage sales, merchandise sales, auto 
parking,-etc. -

Rentals-Fees for ground and building rentals 
Utiltties-~harges for tenants use of water and sewer 

• Miscellaneous-Charges for other services provided py MAC 

During 1988 MAC operating revenues increased by .6% to $59,909,000 from 
_$59,556,000 in 1987.Changes in major categories are summarized below: 
(Dollars in Thousands l • • ' 

. , ... 

• -'1988 1987 · ·'_ DOLLAR PERCENTAGE 
$ 0/o $ 0/o CHANGE CHANGE 

TRAFFIC . ....... •. , . .. .... .. • .... ~ ....... _ $12,872 21.5% $13,258 22-.3% . - $ (386) (2 .~%) 
.COMMERCIAL: 

-· CONCESSIONS . ' .. .. ' . . . .. . " .. .... 23,554 ,39.3 24A33. 41 .0 (879Y (3 .6) 
RENTALS . ... .. .. ........... ... ... 21,600 36.0 20,247 34.0 1,353 6.7 

UTILITIES .. _ . .... . · . .. .. . : ._ ... . .. .. . · .. 1,172 2.0 U91 2.0 . (19) (1 .6) 
MfSCELLANEOUS .... , ... • . . ..... .' .... 711 1,.2 427 .7 284 ,· 66.5 . 

OPERATING REVENUES . ' ..... ' .. ' ... $59,909 -1000/o $59,556 1000/o $353 0.60/o -

lricreases in Ol')erating revenue occurred in the rental and miscellaneous categories. 
Rentals.increased $1,353,000 or 6.7% because of new tenants in the cargo area and a 
full year's r~ntal for the Lindbergh Terminal·south expansion. The miscellaneous category 
increased bf $284,000 or· 66.5%. This change is due to a full year of shuttle bus revenue. 

- In 1987, MAC-was responsible for shuttle bus rev~nue for only a portion of the ye?-r. 

Two of the remaining three ·categories, traffic and concessions, showed_ slight decrea~es· 
from the preyious year. The traffic category decreased 2.9% betwe~n the two years. 
Landing fees are calculated on a breakeven l;)asis, with revenue arid expense being 
equal, ~ decline in revenue, therefore~ is the result of a reduction in expense in the field _ 
and ru'nway area. Concessions revenue decreased 3;6% between the two years. During 

• 1988, a new parking ramp was under construction, and a greater number of parking 
spaces were lost through the various construction phases than was originally 
anticipated. • .. 

Major investments in facilities for MSP are secured by lease agreements with-the • 
airlines using the facilities. Ma1or sections-of the agreements include definitions of 
eligible costs·to be included in the formula for det~rmining rates to be charged and 
procedures for the adjustment or collectio·n-of fees due to the Commission. Certain of 
these agreemen_ts which began in the_ i960's and 1970's will expire-in 1989 requiring 
new agreements to be negotiated. 
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• Letter of »ansmittal (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIR.PORTS COMMISSION 

In order to promote and encourage the efficient use of facilities at all MAC airports as . 
well as attempting to iniµimize the environmental impact of MSP on the surrounding 

• commm;ity,, MAC has implemented a policy of subsidizing its rel.iever airports by 
establishing relatively low user charges as an incentiv~ for pilots to use-these facilities 
rather than MSP. In order to maintain this subs_idy, MAC sets its rates ahd. charges _to 
assure that total system revenues will be sufficient to pay total syster:n expenses. 

In_ 1988 and 1987, net revenues for each airport were as follows: (In.Thousands) . 

SALARIES, WAGES AND · 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

',. 

1988 1987 
.Operating Operating Net Net 

Reveriue Ex~ense Revenue Revenue 
MSP ......... . .. . .... $59,218 ,$44,370 C $14,848 $16,748 
SL Paul Downtown . . ... .. 305 ·• 1,721_. (1,416) . (1,201) 
Flying Cloud . ... ' .. .. ' . 163 • 438· (275) (268) 
Crystal . . . . . . :. . . .' . . . . . . 70 443 (373) : (250) 
Anoka ......... .. ... - . . 84 517 (433) • (352) 
Lake Elmo . .. • . .. . . . ... . 34 400 (366) (165) 

.· Airlake . . . . • ..... . . . : . . . • 35 191 (156} (157} 
TOTAL · . . ·.'.·: ... .. . . ' ... $59,909 $48,080 $11,829 $14,355 

In 1988 MAC operating expenses'incr~ased by 6.4% to $48,080,000 from $45,201,000 
in 1987. Changes in ·major categories .are surrtrriarized below: (Dollars.in Thousands) 

1988 1987 DOLLAR . PERCENTAGE 
$ % $ % CHANGE CHANGE 

.. . .. .... . .... . . $15,082, 31.4% $14,765 r '32.7% ' $ 317 2.1 °10, 
OPERATING SUPPLIES•, . .... • .. , . : . . .. .. 60,0 1.2 686 1.5 ' (86) j 12.5) 
UTILITIES . • .... .. '. . . . .. . . . . , . . .. ... , . .- . . 3_,809 7_.9 , 3,072 · 6.8 737 - 24.0 
.MAINTENANCE A~D REPAIRS . . ... •.. ; . . 10.7 ·9.9· 671 5,142 -4A71 . 15,0 • 

• PARKING MANAGEMENT . .' .. ·· : .... . . - . .. ~ 2,410 5.0 2,417' · 5.3 • (7) (.3) 
DEPRECIATION . . .. ·- . . . ... -· .... . ..... 16,485 34.3 • 15,912 35.2 573 - 3.6 
OTHE.R .. . . . . .. :· . .. . . .. . . • . . -. . .' .. . .. . . 4,552 9.5 3,878 8.6 674 17.4 
OPERATING EXPENSES . ~ . ..... . ' . . . . . . $48,080 1.00%. $45,201 100% .. . $2,879 6.4% 

Major changes occ~rred in· the expense categories of utilities, maintenance and repairs, · 
and others. • 

Otilities incr~f1sed 24% or $737,000 between the two years becc,.use of ~n extensive 
project undertaken by MAC and the City of Minneapolis to e_nsure all areas on the· 

.- airport have water and sewer meter~: Some of these costs·,are recovered through 
charges to tenants. 'A portion, however, are absorbed by the MAC. • 

MaintaQan~land repairs i~creased 15,% or $671;000. The majority of the incre~se _ . 
occurred in contract cleaning ahd repairs. Contract cleaning is up due to·expansion of 

• facilities at the Lindbergh and Humphrey Termfoals and the addition of other areas • 
previously not .under contract. Rep~irs have increased because of aging facilities. In 

. addition, plumbing costs are up substantially because of the water and sewer meter 
project previousiy mentioned. 

• 11 . 
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MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

The Other category is up 17:4% or $6_74,000 beca~se of profes;ion'a:Lservi~es and 
snuttle bus services. Professional ·services -hc~.ve 'increased because of additional charges 
for service_s provided by the Met Council and, legg.l fees inc_urred defending a qoise _ 
case that went to trial'in 1988. Shuttle bus expens~s are up because ·a transportation 
system was ·added during 1988 for the auto rental ·companies. This ·new shuttle bus will 
car_ry 9ver on~ million passengers each year between the auto· rental facility and the 

_ Lindbergh T~rminal. • • - • 

_In carrying out its responsibilities MAC has maintained a philosophy of u_sing specialists 
and consultants to provide some of the wide variety of services that are needed rather 

: than hire additional employees. Most of the concessions facilities at MSP are leased to 
professional operato.rs who manage.the daily activ.ities. MAC has entered into a 
management agreement to operate its parking facilities in order to mainta_ih control • • 

· over the servlce, rates arid expenses. Costs_of all parking facilities and the Jllanagerri'ent 
fee paid are shown under the Parking Management category of expen_se. 

DEBT-ADMINISTRATION 

The Metrop6litan Airports Commission· has issued two forms ~f indebtedn~ss: Ai~port • 
Revenue Bonds and General Obligation Revenue Bonds. From 1943 to 1975 MAC issued 

_Airport Revenue Bonds to provide funds for its capital improvemenJ progr,am. Since 
1976 G~neral Obligation Revenue Bond~ wh~ch are backed by Commission revenues 

• and the authority to levy any required taxes on the assessed valuation of tli_e seven 
- county Metropolitan Area hav~ been used. The MAC is required by law to maintain 

Debt Service funds su'fficient to bring the balance on hand in tpe Debt Service Account 
·on October 10 of each year to an amoun:t equal to all principa-1 and interest to become 
due on all.Airport Improvement Bonds.and General Obligation ~evenue Borids payable 
therefrom to the end of the second followipg year. The required balance as of October 
10 in the Debt Service .Account for the next five years is ?-s follows: 

1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 

$37,243,413 
$44,076, 715· 
$49,163,983 · 
-$51,995,810' , 
$52,041,503 

MAC last sold bonds ($5.1,150,000) in August, 1988, at which time it receiv~d AAA. 
rating from both.Moody's and Stand~rd & Poor's rating ser':7ices. Authority for issuing • 
bonds is obtained frolJ} the Minnesota State Legislature. Currently, the authorization 
permits ·the issuance of an additional $99 million of bonds. • • 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

Each year the MAC approves capital projects that are planned to start within the next -
12 months, and -a Capital Improvement Program which covers all projects which are to 
be started.during the second.calendar year. -In additic;m, a Capital Improvement Plan which 
covers an add_itional 5 years is adopted. The-se serve as a basis for determining funding 
requirements; ·and other operational planning decisions. Certain projects which have a • 

• metropolitan ·significance are-also submitted to the Metropolitan Council for review • " • ' 
and approval. The Metropolitan Col.lncil is a ~regional planning·agency responsible for 
coordination and planning of certain govern·mental services for the metropolitan area. 

' > • + • ( ,. ,. 

_Funds required for completion of all ~q.pital projects come from three sources: a) General ~
Obligation Revenue Bqnds, b) state or federal grants· and c) internally ·generated funds 
from operations. In order to limit the cost of facilities at the reliever airports, MAC uses • 

' -only grant funds or retained earnings to finance all construction projects at these airports. 
·Capital improvements_ at MSP are financed troll! all three source{as appropriate. 

. - . 
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MINNEAPOLIS.ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIR.PORTS COMMISSION • 

Anticipated projects planned for 1989 and 1990 as well as the extended period 1991-1995 
are summarized as follows: (The amounts shown repre~ent the estimated total cost for 
'projects planned to be initiated, but-not necessarily completed during that-per1od·.) • 

MINNEAPOLIS/ST. PAtJL 
INTERNATIONAL:· 

1989 J' 

FIELD AND RUNWAYS .•. • ... ,·. ~ _. __ $,19,675,000 
ENVIRONMENTAL -. . . . . . . .. . . . 10,800,000 -
SELF-LIQUIDATING .... ... • . : ~ . 12,000,000 • 
TERMINAL BUILDING • , 

_ AND OTHERS·,• .... . . ... . •. . . , 32,530,000 
• : ST. PAUL-DOWNTOWN AIRPORT .. : . • 1,850,000 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT .. : .. .' . ,•· •• 360,000 
CRYSTAl AIRPORT .. -... . -.· .. _. ". : ·. ·_ • · • 375;000 
:ANOKA CQUNTY AIRPORT .. · . . : .: • 2~050,000 
LAKE ELMO AIRPORT . . . . . . . . . • . · • 20,0,000 
AIRLAK~ Ai~PORT •.. : .' .. -·. '., .. . · .>, ·1,825,000 -

.- $81,665,000 

CASH MANAGEMENT 

• ' 
'. 

·1990 

$20,000,000. 
0 

12,000 ,.OOQ 

21_,380;000 
4,200,000. 

,0 
,.400,000 
350,000 
350,000 

0 
$58;680,000 

' 1_991 .... 95:. ' 

$ 48,750,000. 
19,000,000 

·. 154,000,000 ' 

10 ,4q0, ooo, 
·950,000 . 
750 ,-000 . 
-600,000 

1,1op,ooo.-
600,000 . 

.1, 150,000 
$23T,950,000 

,. 

Cash temp'orarily idle during the year is invested according to legal requireme11ts • • 
established by toe-legislature of the State of Minnesota. In accordance with state law, 
investments are restricted to various United States government securities, certificates 
of deposits, commercial pap_er' arid repurchase agreements. All securities must mature 
within three years from the date .of purchase_. 

In additiqn to the legal ~~quirements, the MAC has an inv~stni~nt policy.to 'furtlier enpanc~ 
• the safety of its investments. In accordance with_ this_policy, securities with a maturity . 
ot'over 7 day~ are safekept at on~ institution and purchases can be made only ii:_om • 

• dealers located in the State of Mini)esota. T,o ensure competitive prices on a}J purcl:iases, 
' the policy requires bid~ to be taken from several diff~rep!" dealers.- . • • -·'._ · 

The Go;ernment Accounth1g Standards Board requires disclosure of types of investments 
, and the ·safekeeping arrangement.in the notes to the financial statements. Custodial . 
•. agreements are disclosed as three'levels of risk. ~t year end 1988, the majority-of the 

~AC's inv~stment portfolio "Vas b~ing·held by a third party agent oHhe ComIJli~sion. 
There w~r.e, however, a few securities _held py brokers that were not i_n the Cq_m,inission's 
name. In accordahce with Commission policy, these were investments that matured 

• within seven .day_s from the date _of purchase. Because of th~ir ~hort maturity, this 
_arrangement does not expose our inv~sfment portfoliq to unnecessary risk. Total 
investment earnings for 1988 were $6,972,000, net of$2,6.15,000 of interestearned on 
the µndisbu·rsed invested funds of General Obligation Revenue 'Bond Series 6 an.d 7. -
The aver~ge yield on ·investments during the year was t_:65%. • 

fNDEPEN.DENT Auorr 
( . -

The financial records of the Metropolitan Airports Commission are ~udited ,annually 
• .by a firm of independ~nt certified public accountants. The audits for the year enp'ec;l 

December 31 ;-198~, ahd-' 1987 were· performed by Ernst!½- Whini:i~y. Their opinion on 
the Financial Statement is presented in this· r~p?rt. • 

In conjunction with the annual audit, Ernst & Whinney performs.pro-cedures consistent 
with the ·Single Audit Act of1984.(The Act), C}\1B Circular A-128 and guideline_s in relation 
t.o grant .award agreement between· the MAC anq Federal Aviation Administration in · 

• .. - ' • .,..- + 
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Letter-o·t »ansmittal (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

progress ·during 
0

the year, The reports issued as required by the act, are inte'nded for_ • 
the use of MAC and the FAA, ·do not change_in any way the financial statements and 
have not bee_n included in ~his rep~rt. . 

In ~ccordance with Minnesota State Law, the Legislative Auditor may conduct a 
financial audit of the MAC or.allow ·this service to be contracted. In 1988, the finandal' 
audit has been performed by the firm Ernst & Whinney. In addition, the Legislative 
Aud_itor periodically conducts a -separate audit to examine the Commission'~_compli_ance 
with applicable laws,, policies, and procedures as he determines it is necessary. _ • 

AWARDS 
The Government Finance Officers Association of the Unfted States and Canada: (GFOA) . 
awarded the Certifkate of Achievement for Excellei:ice in Financial Reporting to the . 1 

MAC for its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 
19.87. For the third con_secutive year, the Commission has received the prestigious awa:~d. 

In order to be awarded a Certificate, which fs valid for one year, a governmental unit 
must publish an easily readable and· efficiently organized report, the contents of which:· 
conform ·to the program's standards. Such reports must satisfy both g~nerally ~ccepted 
accounting p~inciples and. applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that • 
our current Comprehensive Annual Financial Report continues· to meet the Certificate 
of Achievement Program's requirements, and we are submitting it to the GFOA to • 
determine its e~igibility for another certificate. 

In addition, the Commf~sion-also received f~r the third consecutive year the GFOA 
Award For Distinguished ,Bµdget -Presentation for its Annual Operating Budget for • 
1988. In order to qualify for the Distinguished Budget Presentatiof1:, the Commission's 
budget document was judg-ed to be proficient in several categories, including policy 

. documentation, financial planning and· qrganization: 

ACKNOWLEDGEME~TS 
The prepa,rntion of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report on a timely basis was -
made possible by, the dedicated ~ervice of the er:iti~e staff ·of the Finance Department. 
E_ach member of the department has our sincere appreciation for the contribution 
made in preparation of this report. -

In ~losing, without .the leadership and support of the governing body of the 
Metropolitap Airports Commission, preparation of thi~ report would not have been_· 
pos_sible. ' -,r; Respectfully submitted, • _ 

~MJ~ 
// . Jeffrey W. Hamiel • ' 

, Executive Director 

I • 

~ ~~/.3-

Lynn D. Richardson, Jr. 
Director of Finance 
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'Report of Independent Auditors 

~·MI.NN~APOLIS-ST PAUl M.ET[:={OPOLl1AN AIRPO_RTS C_OMMISS.ION 

Report of 
Independert Au9-itors-_ 
1700 Minnesota World Trade Center 
30 East 7th Street 
St Paul, Minnesota 55101 
612/291-18i2 

Members of-the Commission 
Minneapolis-Saint Paul Metropolitan 

Airports Commission , -
Saint Paul, Minnesota 

r, 

We 'have audited the accompanying balance· sheets of MirineapoHs-Saint Paul Metropolitan 
Airports Commission as,of December } l, 1988 and 1987, and the related statements · 
of revenues and expenses and changes in retained e~rnings, and changes in cash and 
investments for the years then ended. These financial.statements are the responsibility 

• of the Comrriissfon's rµanageme11-t. Qur responsib(lity is to express' an opinion on these 
financial -statements based on our audits. -

- ,, 

We conducte'd our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

, assurance about whether the financip.l statem~nts are free of :material I)1issta_tement. 
An audit includes·examining, on_a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes-assessing the accounting 
principles used arid significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating · 
the overall financial statement presentation .. We believe that our aud.its provide ff 
reasonable basis for our 9pinion. • 

I~ 0l}r opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all materia'J 
respe'cts, the financial position of M1nneapolis-Saint Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission 
at ·oeceinber 31 , 1988 and 1987, and the results of its operations and changes in its -
financial position for the years then ended, in conformity with ge_nerally accepted· 
accounting principles. • 

Saint Paul, Minnesota ' 
M~rch 3, -1989 - • ' 

__.,1. 
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MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOUTAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION _ 

~Dollars in _!housan_ds) 

December31 
1988 1987 

ASSETS . 
• Cash and investments-Note B: 

Unrestricted . . _.· ... ..... : . .. :- . . f • •• • • • • • ••••• • • ,· $ 
Restricted-Nptes C and F: , , • • _ _ 

7,570 $ 8,017 

Debt Service .. ' .. : ._. ,': . '.-. .. . .. •. · . . '· .. ' . • . .. -... • • 27,307 23,274 
Construction: · - • 

Oti~~~i:ir • < • : • • '> : •• ·· ·:<> 
62,448 31,170 
58,308 60,717 

295 20 
148,358 115,181 
155,928 123,198 

Accounts receivable 3,153 4,001 

Government grants ·in aid of • . .• • • 
constructibn receivable' . : ' '; ' .- ·, "' . . • . .... , ... ' . . : . . ·'' 980 1,505 

' ' ·Airports and facilities-Notes E and F . : . • . . • ...... . . . 

Designated for deferred ·compe~~ation . , • ·, \~ • 
~ - plarJs-N.ote I ~ .- . -.. : ... ; .. . . -... -: . : .· , · ... .... • . . 

266,674 230,512 

3,027 2,530 

Other . -... ... · . . . · .. . .. ... : .. ·.· .. .. ........ . ,, . . . 428 512 

TOTAL ASS~TS $430,190 $362,258 

LIABILITIES AND FUND_EdUITY_ .. -
.,, 

, '- ., _ Accounts p,a.yable and aCcrued expenses .. .. • ·:·-. .- . . 
r 1 • 

'Payables fr~m restricted as~ets: •• • 

$ 2,973 $ 2,376 

Debtse.ry!ce-NoteF . . . :, . ···: ·· . . . _.• ._ . . . . · .', · <:--
_Com~truct1on . .. . .... . ... . .. . . . : . . • .. .. . : .... •. 

27,307 23,274 
7,621 2,671 

Other ·: ....... • .. .. . ~-... _: ... :·. ·:·, · .. .. . .. '. . . . ,· 
t', ,. ,. 

265 

Employee conipensation"and payroll taxes . . . :< ... . ' - ... - ' • 

Defe_r'.ed revenue , .. ·., . . · ... · . / . . -~. • .. • ... _ . . ' . . • ... ' .. 

1,465 1,901 

6,194 6,478 . 

~~fer_red compensation_ b~nefi,s-~o~e· I ... .. _. . . : . . _. . 3,027 2,530 

Bonds payable...c....Note F . .... .. . . . .... . .. · . . '. . . . • 
• TOTAL LIAB.ILITIES' 

136,262 97,992 
185,114 137,222 

F.UND EQUITY _ 

Contributed,9apital .-..: . • . .. • . . .. , : .. : . : . ... • .. ~ ... . : 66,192 64,544 

" Retained earnings: 
Reserved-Note .C ... · .. - . ....... : . ... .. . ·. • ... •. - 113,165 89,236 
L)nreserved ., ... . .- : . ·._ ., .. ..... : . . -- .~,-: .. : ... . , . . : 65,719 71,256 

178,884 160,492 
TOTAL FUND EQUl!Y 245,076 225,036 

. ,, 
. CONTl~Gl;NT LIABILITY~Note J ............. • 

,., ., , ' 1 > 

' TOTAL_LIABILITIES AND FUNO EQUITY ., $362,258 

See notes to financial statemBnt~. 19 
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Statements of Rev~nues and Expenses·and·.Changes, in 
_: .. Retained Earnings ·_ ~ • • 

,· 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METBOPOLITAN AIRPORTS.COMMISSlbN 

(Dollars in Thousands) • - , , 

OPERATiNG REVENUES 
Traffic • . ... .. . • ..... .. . • . • : • . . . . . . . .. - ... -.... • : .. ·. 

·· commercial : • • _ 
·- . Concession -. . ~ . ... . • . _. .- • .. : . . . .. .' . • ... . .. . 

Rentals : .. -..... • .• . • ..... . ·~ .... ~ .-. . ·: . • .... . 
Utilitie~ ... ~ .. .. : . .•.. .. ... .': .' .. .. ... .. _'-_~ .•. . - • 
Miscellaneous ,' ... . _ .......... • .. : _. .. : .•. • . . . . ,. . 
I • TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES • 

OPERATING EXPENSES _ . . 
·.' Salaries, wages and employee benefits ..... > . .. 

.··, Operatingsuppli.es , .... ... · .- .. • . . :: .. ... . ·.-. , .. 
Utilities · .. .. ..... • .... . : .... . • .. . . .. . . . • .. . . 

- Maintenance and repair$ · . . . • .. . ... ·. :_ .. ~ . . .. .. , . 
Parking management .. ...... . ·: · ... .. . . •. · . . . • :- ... . 

- Depr~ci_ation -. .. . • . .. ... • . .. . •. _ . . •. : . . .... : .... . · 
Other • • • ·' • • . -... .. . ..... ' ... · . .. ' . ... . .. .. ' .. '. ' , 

' TOTAL OPERATING .EX~ENSES . < 

OPERATING INCOME 
. - ... . . 

• OTHER R~VENUES (EXPENSES) , • 
• • ,Interest income ....... .... • .... ·.- ~ . . .. ·: .. _._ . . 

Gain on sale of airports and .facilities .. , .· ... . ... .. . 
_ Bond interest expense .. • . ........ . .. -.. . \ .. • . .- . 

• • ' NET INCOME-
Add depreciation. of-facilities . 

provided by government grants-Note A . . .. . ·: .. . 
INCREASE IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

. Retained .earnings-b~qinning of year : .... ·, .... .... _ 
RETAINEQ EARNINGS-END OF YEAR 

See ·notes to financial statements; 

- I 'I 

' , 

' . 
1'1, 

' \ 

Year Ended December 31 
1988 1987 

$ 12,872 

23,554 
21,600 

1,172 
711 

59,909 

15,082 
600 

3,809 
5,142 
2,410 

16,485 
4,552 

48,080 
11,829 

6,972 
1,081 

(5,025) 
14,857 

3,535 
18,392 

160,492 
$178,884 

$ 13,258 

24,433 
20,247 

1,191 
427 

59,556 

14,765 
686 

3,072 
4,471 
2,417 

15,912 
3,878 

45,201 
14,355 

6,653 

(5,420) . 
15,588 

3,367 
18,955 

141,537 
$160,492 

··1 



·: • Statements of Changes in C•sh and Investments ,-

MINNEAPOLIS-ST: PAUL-METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS C 

(Dollars .in_Thousands) .. 

Year Ended December 31 
1988 1987 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS FROM OPERATIONS · 
• - Net income: . : ...... , . . . : , ._ • .. .- . .: . • . ....... • . . > • $ 14,857 $ 15,588 

, Add items n9t requiring cash_: .' 
Qepreciation • ... -. . , . . :- .. .. '. . : . • . .' . ·,: , •• . ... . : .. 16,485 15,912 
Amortization of bond premium . , 

and discount ..... -~ : . · ..... . . .. .'· . . : : .•. •. • 57 55 
GairJ o,n sale.of airports and facilitiE3s .. .. > . : >. -~ 

- I • • ' r" - ' ,._ r I --., ' . ,, 
(1,081) 

30,318 31,555 

• Other'·operating a.ccou ~ts·: , .. 
fdcounts receivable .. •. , . .. _. ._ . ... __ : ... .. . • ~: ~ ,, . 
Other a·ssets . : : ......... .. : ..... . . .. . .. , .. 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses . . • . .. . : 
Employee cpn:ipensation and p9-yroll taxes .. ·.· · c . - • 

Deferred ' revenu~ .. ' .. · . • .. : ... . . . ..: . . . • ~ .. .. -: . . . •. 

848 1,266 
84 (36) 

597 782 
(436) 534 
(284) (121) 
809 2,425 - ' 

. TOTAL CASH AND INVE.STMENJS .. 
' . • •. • FROM OPERATIONS. 31,127 33,980 

. • FACILITIES • -. . . . , 
-. . Pqyments for airports _and facilities ... : . :. . ... : . . '. 

• • -: Proceeds from disposal of airports • • , • 
(48,009) (29,210) 

t and facilities. , . . ~ . .. , -: .. -., . . ~--.· .. • .. : i , . _ .. . _ : . 1,393 717 -
: .... J -

(46,616) (28,493) 

FINANCING ACT.IVITIES • . ~ ;· / -
.:' Paymer:ts on bonds p9yable -.. : :-~ . . ,: .. ,. : . . _: . .. . (7,545) (7,530) 
_ : lssu_ance.ofbc'.l[l_ds . .... ... •. , .... •. •. , . ,;; .. . . . · .. • 

R.eceipts 6f government grants in . 
_aid of co·~structi_on.; . ' -'·: ... •. : .... ~ .· • .. , . : . , .. : .. , 

. Other . ... ... ....... , .. •. • . . . . . _ ... •. ; ... . .. . . • .. 

50,958 

5,708 14,657 
(902) (25) 

48,219 7,102 
: . 

INCREASE l;N GASH A~D INVESrMENTS 

··cash and investments- beginning· Gf year. ; ·' .. • .. " . .. 

32,730 12,589 

·•· CASH AND INVESTMENTS~END <?,i= YEAR · 
.. \ . . 

) Indicates use of cash and investme.nts. 
- \ ' 

See notes to financial statements. -
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MINNEA.POLIS-ST. -PAULMETROPOLITAN AIRPORTS ~OM MISSION •. , 

_ December 31, 1988 

NOTE A . 
_SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 

. Reporting En_tity 
The Minneapolis-Saint P&ul Metropolitan 
Airports Commission (Commission) was 
created by an act of the Minnesota State. 
Legislature in 1943 as a public corporation. 

_ Its purpose is to. prqmote air navigation 
and transportation, i~ternadonal, nat~onal 
and local, in and through the State of _ 
Minn~so·ta. In addition to promoting the • 
efficient, safe and economic;al handling of 
air commerce, it has the-responsibility of 
assuring reside~ts of the'Metropolitan Area _. 

_ of minif11al environmental impact from . 
air navigation and transportation. 

' The area over which the Commission 
exe~cises its jurisdiction is the Minneapolis
Sai_nt Paul Metropolitan Area which 
includes Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, 
~msey, Scott-and Washington counties. 
The Commission controls and operates 
seven airports .within the Metrop'olitan -
Area, including the Minneapolis-Saint 
Paul International Airport, which services
scheduled air. carriers, and six reliever 
airports, servin~ general' aviation. 

f he Commission is governed -
independently by an eleven member 
Board of Commissioners that is directly 
responsibl~ tq .the Minnes.ota State 
Legislature. CertainJarge·,c·apltal - , , 
improvement projects having metropolitan ~ 
significance must be·reviewed by the 
Metropolitan Council; Which h/a public_ 
agency establis_hed by law wit_h powers of 
regulation.over the development of the 
Metropolitan_ Area. : , -

The Commission's financial statements 
include only funds and departments over 
which ~he Commission officials exercise 

. oversight responsibility. No other agencies, 
boards, commissions, or otper organization,s •• 

- have been included in the Commission's 

financial statements. 

Oversight responsibility includes such 
aspects as budget- review1 approv~l of. 
property t!1X levies, outst&nding debt 

-secured by the Commission's foll faith 
<,ind credit or revenues, responsibility · 
for funding deficits, and others. 

Basis of Accoun~g 

The system of airpo~ts operated py 
the Commission is accounted.to~ as.an 
EnterpJise Fund and repo~ted ~:m the -
accrual basis 'of accounting .. Rev~nues are 

. recognized-When they are earned -and · • 
, expenses-are recognized whe_n they 

are incurred. · 

Budgeting Process, 

. As required by rviir.mesota Stat~ Statute, 
the Cornmis_sion adopts an annu~fope_rating 
and capital expenditures budget for 
_purposes of determination 9f required 
. taxes, if any, to be levied by counties in its 
jurisdiction. ,Budgets a:re established on a 

: departmental basis using the accrual 
•• m-ethod .of accounting. 

, Cash -

-In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, the 
Commi_ssion maintains deI?osits at 
those deposftoiy banks, ~hich are members · 
of the Federal Reserve System, as - .. 
authorized by the Commission. 

Minnesota Statutes·r~quire that all 
Commiss~on deposits be protected by·. 
insurance, surety borid,· or: collateral. The 

. rriarket value of collateral pledged·m~st 
equal 110% of the deposits not covered. by. 
insurance or bo~ds (140% for mortgage 
notes pledged) .• Authorized collateral 
includes allowable investments as 

• discussed. l;>°elow, c~rtain first mortgage 
notes, and· certain other state or. local 
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· MINNEAPOLIS-ST -PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 
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- NOTEA 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES~CONTINUED 

government_ obligatio~s. Minnesota 
_ Statutes reqqire that securities.pledged as 
• collateral be held_ in safekeeping by the 

Commission or in a_-financial institution • • 
other than that f'-!rnishin-g the collateral. 

• Invest11_1ents 

Investments are recorded af cost plus 
accrued interest and unamortizecfpurchase 
discounts or premiums. . - • 

, The Commission invests f4nds as 
- autl}o'rized by 'Minnesota Statutes-in direct 
-obligations or obligations ·g-uarante_ed by 
the.United States or-its agefieies; general 
obligations of the State of Minne~ota or any_ 
of it~ municipalities; commercial paper . • 
rated Al by Standard & Poor's Corporation 
-or P-1 by Moody's, cet tificates.of deposit 
issu~d by official depositorfes· of the 

' Commission-, and repurcl)ase agreements -
with financial institutions. 

Government Gi-ants in Aid of 
Construction 

• Gover
1

nment grants ill' aid of conitruction
represent .the estimated portion, of 

-construction costs ii10urred for which 
' \ / I 

airport aid grants are expected to be paid 
to th~ Commission by the Un,ited States 
Government and the State of Mini1esota .. 

t • I • • • • 

These am~unts are recorded as a receivable -
and as contributed capital. As a_ssets 
acquired with grants in aid are depreciated, • 
the related contributed capital is " 
tran_sfer_r~d to retained e~rnings (Note -D)/ 

Airports and Facilities 

As required .under Chapter 500, Laws 'of • 
Minnesota ·1943-the law under which 
tl)e Commissiqn was created-certain , 
properties, classified as airports and ' 
facilities, were coiitributed by t~e cities of __ 
fy1inneapolrs and Saint Pa,ul. Feetitle to 

• ' rv c. 

the land and improvements remains with , 
the two cities. 

• Land contributed to the Commissio'n from, 
the cities has been recorded at the ~ost. 

'· reported by the·c~ties. Airport improvements 
, and buildings acquired from the-cities at · 
the time of the takeover, and --similar , 
fac;ilities acqutred since that time from 
Unit~d States government agencies, have 
~een· recorded principally on the basis-of 

• replacem_~nt cost, less allowance for 
' • depreciation, to reflect sound value' q.S of 

the date Qf acquisition. Subsequent • , 
addit~qns to tli~ property accounts have . 
been recorded at cost. 

- ,, 

It i~ the Commission's policy to ~n:iortize 
the carrying arri01/ nt of the properties, 

- including those acquired using government' 
grants in-aid, over their estimated useful 
liv_es <>!1 a straig~t l\ne ba_sis .by ann~al _ 

- depreciation charges to ·income. Estimated 
~~ef4l lives on depreciable assets 'are 
as f9llows: • 

Airport imp~oVelJlents 
ahd buildings . 

. Moveable equipment 
-20-40 years 

3-10 years 

F6r facilities constructed :and leased -~ 
under s·elf-liquidating arrangemeryts, 
depreciation is· recorded equal fo the 
bond principa~ payrn,ent~.· • • 

Costs incurred for major improvements • 
are can:ied_ in projects in progress until 
disposition or compl~tion of the related 
projects. Costs relating to projects not 

· pursued are expensed,while costs re~ating 
, ( to COJ!lpleted projects-are capitalized 

.• as properties. • 

·Leases.., 
·• ~ . 

. - ~ubstantially all air.port improvements 
-and buildings are leased or charged to 

23 
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·· MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOL,ITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

-~OTEA _ 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES-CONTI N U,ED .. 

users .under various ·agreements. -Certain 
facilities are ·leased under 'self-liquidatirig 
lease agreements which require the les!,ee 

: to pay annu~l ~e~tals equal to the debt_ •. 
service-_requirements of the bonds issued 
to constr,uct the facilitie!,, or -the debt • 
service requirements.which.would have-·· 
·been required if bond funds wer~ used. 
OtherJacilities at Minrteapoli_s-Saint_Paul 

. International Airport are charged to user 
airlines und~r ,lease agreements which . -
provide for compensatory rental rates .. • 
desigri~d to ·recover agreed upon portions 
?f c~sts incur.red, ·inclu.ding depreciation 
and interest, in, the term~nal building, 
-ramp.and runway areas as allocated to 

• · and w~ed by the airlines. Other facilities, 
to the .extent they are1eased, are leased_ 
under conventional agreements, primariiy 
percentage leases~ Revenues above costs 
recovered are used to defray the c~sts of 
maintaining reliever airports· and public 
areas ·at Minneapolis~Saint f:>aul International 

. Airport. Revenues from one _major 'airline 
account for app~oximately 38% of operating 

. revenues and 77% of revenues from 
major -~irlines. 

Capitalized Interest 

Interesfcapitaliz~d on proje~ts funded by 
internally gener~ted .funds i,s based on the·· 
weighted-average borrowing rate· of the . 
Commission and actual project expenditures 
during the period of construction. Iriterest
capitalized on projects',funded from bond • 
p~oceeds is the interest cost of the borrowing , 
less interest ear_ned on undisburs~d . 
invested funds duririg the construction-·"· 
period. Interest is not c;apitalized on , · • -
proJecfcosts that are r.¢imbursed by -
government grarits'-in aid of construc;tion. · 

..) '. 

.,, ' 

I. 



MINNEAPOLIS-ST PA~L MEJROP9LITAN AIR 

NOTE B · 
· ''CASH AND ·INVE~TMENTS 

Cash 
Cash balances are as follows: 

Financial statement balances .. ... . . ..... . . . .. . . 

Bank balances: 
Insured or collateralized by securities 

held in the Commission's name by a 
financial institution other than that 
furnishing the collateral . . ...... ... .. .. . ... . 

At December 31, 1988, the c~sh balances 
at all depositories were adequ~tely • 
collateralized. , • • • 

Investments \ . 

, 'Th~ Commissi;~,~•investm~nts .at 
December,31, 1988 a~d 1987 are q1.tegori2ed . 

· , belqw to give an_'inctic~ti6n of the,level of · 
• • creclit rfak assumed .. Category 1 inc_ludes 
. •. i~vestmenJ~ that a·re insured or regi?tered • 
.. or for whi~h the securities are-held_ ~ylhe , 

Commission or its agent in the Commission's . _ • 
·-name: Category 2 ·includes UI]insu'r~d and '"' · 
unregistered invest(Ilents fo.r which the ,--

, · securities ·are held by the broker's or 
, "' I ~ ., 

dealer'.s tru_st department or _agent in t~e ~ 
Commissiori' s nc;1.ine. Category 3 inclµdes 
uninsured and unregiste;ed investment~ 
for \:\7hich the s~cu_rities are held by t~e • 

• broker or d~afer, or by its trust,depa'rtment 
or agent but riot in tµe Commission's 
name. In accordance with Commission 
policy; Category.3-amounts are securities . 

' with a maturity less than seven day~ frof!l 
th~ p1:1rchase date. 

December31 
1988 1987 
• (In Thousands) 

$ (329) $ 578 

$ 858 $ 719 

• 1 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued} 

. MINNEAPOLIS ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOTEB 
. CASH AND INVESTMENTS--". 
CQNTINUED • 

Carrying Amount 
Credit Risk Category Market 

Value Type of Security 1 2 3 Total 
(In Thousands) 

December 31, 1988 
U.S. Government 

and agencies .. . . . . . . 
Commercial paper . . . .. . 
Repurchase 

agreements ..... .. . . 

$123,139 
25,646 

$148,785 $ 

December 31, 1987 
U.S. Government 

and agencies .. . ... . . 
Commercial paper .. . .. . 
Repurchase 

agreements ..... . . . . 

$115,420 
5,526 

==== 

$120,946 $ 

NOTEC 
RESTRICTED CASH AND -

• INVESTMENTS AND RESERVED ' 
- RETAINED EARNINGS FOR FUTURE 

' DEBT SERV-ICE AND 
CONSTRUCTION • 

==== 

Minnesota Statutes require the Commission 
' to have a ba\aQce on hand in-a Debt 

Servic~ Account ·on October 10 of every 
year eqmil to the t9tal a_mount of principal 

• • and interest due on all_outstanding bonds 
for the n~xt 27 months.-Cash and investments 

• to meet this re_quirement plus interest 
earned thereon~are restricted. 

Cash and investments segregated as 
regular construction funds_ include • 
amounts received fro~ iss~ance of -
Commission bonds, government grants , 

• in aid of c;ons~ruction, rental receipts on 

$ 123,139 $ 119,716 
$4,576 30,222 29,740 

2,896 2,896 2,896 ' 
$7,472 $156,257 $152,352 

$ 115,420 $ 115,210 
$1,174 6,700 6,746 

500 500 500 
----

$1,674 $122,620 $122,456 

. \ 



• FINANCIAL SECTION 

N~tes to Financial ~tatements (continued} _ 

MIN.NEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOTEC · • -, . 
RESTRICTED CASH AND 
INVESTMENTS AND RESERVED 
REJAINEO '.EARNINGS.FO,RF~TURE 
DEBT,SERVICE AND , . , • 
CONSTRUCTION~CONTINUED : 

assets purchased wit~ grants in aid riot 
- utilized for aviation, ·and c·umulati\7e 

interest earned from the investment. 
of. such 'fundsi These amounfs are 
used principally for construction-at 

• Mi,rineapolis-Saint Paul International 
Airp9rt. • 

The· Commission also segregate_s certain 
amounts from operating c~sh flows which •. 
it designates as restricted in special • 
c;o·nstruction funds for use at secondary · 
ai'rports ·or add_itional ·Minneapoli~:Saint • 
Paul International Airport proje.cts that 
are not fun,ded ,by bond issues.-

Cash and securities ~egreg~ted ap.d • 
restricted are· as_ follows (i_n thpusands): 
•: ..... ~ 

Debt service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Construction: 

Regular .......... ... . . ... . . . ........ · ... . 
Special . ..... . ........ .... .. ...... . . . . . . 

Other . . ... .. . . . ... ... .. ..... . ........... . 
TOTAL RESTRICTED CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Less payables to be paid from restricted 
cash and investments: 

Debt service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other .. .. ..... . ........ ... . . . ...... . . . 

RESERVED RETAINED EARNINGS 

December31 
1988 1987 

$ 27,307 $ 23,274 

62,448 
58,308 

295 
148,358 

27,307 
7,621 

265 
$113,165 

31,170 
60,717 

20 
115,181 

23,274 
2,671 

$ 89,236 
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_,FINANCIAL SECTION 

MINNEAPOLIS~ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS'COMMISSI_ON 

• NOTED 
•• -CHANGES IN 

· FUND. EQUITY · 

Chaµges in fund equity are as follows:_ (in thqusands): 

Contributed Retained Earnings 
Ca~ital Reserved Unreserved Total 

Balance January 1, 1987 ..... . .................... . $57,916 $ 73,690 $67,847 $199,453 

Government grants in aid of construction ............... . 9,975 9,975 
Net income for the year ...... . .................. .. . . 15,588 15,588 
Depreciation of facilities provided by government grants .... . (3,367) 3,367 
Net change in restricted assets and liabilities .. . ... . ..... . . 15,546 (15,546) 
Other ................... .. ....... . . .. .... . .. . . . . 20 20 

Balance December 31, 1987 . ........ . .. . .... . ..... . 64,544 89,236 71,256 225,036 

Government grants in aid of construction . . ....... . .... . . 5,183 5,183 
Net income for the year . ... ... .. . . ... . . . . ... . . .... . . 14,857 14,857 
Depreciation of facilities provided by government grants .... . (3,535) 3,535 
Net change in restricted assets and liabilities . . ... .... . ... . 23,929 (23,929) 

Balance December 31, 1988 .... . ..... .. ....... .. . . . $66,192 $113,165 $65,719 $245,076 

',-

,,- ·,. 

'I 
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- . NOTE E . 
· AIRPORTS AND FACILITIES · 

. . . ' • ' . 
Changes ·il}-airports and fac_ilities by major 
classification are as follows (in th.9usands): 

', • • ·> . .,, 
~-

Balance Balance 
Airports and January 1, Transfers December 31, 

Facilities 1988 Additions In {Out} Deductions 1988 
Land ........ .... . .. . . . . .... . . .. . .. $ 12,651 $ (50) $ 12,601 
Airport improvements and buildings . .. . .. 366,954 $ 699 $24,219 (144) 391,728 
Movable equipment .... . ... . . . . . . . ... 15,646 822 (100) (259) 16,109 
Projects-in-progress .. . . ... , .-. .. .. .... 8,256 51,438 (24,119) (105) 35,470 

TOTAL AIRPORTS AND FACILITIES 403,507 52,959 (558) 455,908 
Accumulated depreciation . .. .. . . . .... . (172,995) (16,485) 246 (189,234) 

NET AIRPORTS AND FACILITIES $230,512 $36,474 $- ${312) $266!674 

Balance Balance 
Airports and January 1, Transfers December 31, ~ 

Facilities 1987 Additions In {Out} Deductions 1987 
Land .. .. .. ..... . . .... . .. . . ... . ... $ 13,348 $(697) $ 12,651 

'. Airport improvements and buildings . . . . . . 331,247 $ 228 $35,479 366,954 
Movable equipment ... . . . . .. . ... .. . .. 13,627 1,353 834 (168) 15,646 
Projects-in-progress . .. . . ....... ... . .. 17,875 26,694 {36,313) 8,256 .·_ 

TOTAL AIRPORTS AND FACILITIES 376,097 28,275 403,507 
. •' .·, •. Accumulated depreciation . ..... . .. ... . (157,231) (15,912) (172,995) 

NET AIRPORTS AND FACILITIES $218,866 $12,363 $230,512 
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Finandai Section. 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

. NOTE F 
LONG-TERM DEBT . 

The acquisition and construction of 
facilities at the airports operated by the 

• Commission have been-substantiaily 
_ fir:iai:iced by· the· issuance of Airport 

•. Improvement Bonds and General · 
Obligation Revenue Bonds. Airport 
Improvement Bonds are repaid from 
Commi~sion revenue; .however, if the · 
principai and interest.cannot be paid from 
reveD,ue, a tax Cal). be levied on property 
within the cities of Minneapolis and Saint 
Paul., Minnesota !or ~ebt service. 

General Obligation Revenue Bonds are 
. general obligations-of the Commission, 

' . payments of which are· s~cured by tl)e 
pledge of all operating revenues of the 
Commission, subject to the prior pl~dge 
of such reveriues for the payµient of 
outstanding Airport ·Improvement Bonds. 
. the .Commission has the power to levy 
·'property taxe·s upon all taxable property 
in the seven county -Metrop~litan Area in 
order to pay debt service on outstanding -
General Obligation Revenue 'Bon

1

ds. . , 

The Cqmmission has not levied taxes for 

Bonds JJayable,' d~e seri~lly: 

Airport Improvement Bonds: 
Series 5 .. .. ... . ... . ...... : .. .. ... . 
Series 6 . ... . . . . . . .. . ... . .. . . . . . . . . 
Series 7 -3. 7% . .... .. ... . . . . .... . . . 
Series 13-3.9% . ... . ... .. . .. .. .... . . 
Series 14- 3.5 to 4.0% .... .... . .. . . . . . 
Series 15-3.5 to 4.0% . . .. . .. . . .... . . . 
Series 16-4.25 to 4.5% . .. .. . ... .... . . 
Series 17-5.5 to 6.375% . . . . . . .. . . ... . 
Series 18 . . .. . . . ... .. ... . . .. ..... . . 
Series 19-5.5to6.3% . . .... . . ... . ... . 
Series 20-4.5 to 5.0% . . . . ... . . . . . ... . 
Series 21-4.8% . .. . . .. ... . ... ... .. . . 

,. the payment of debt service sirtce 1969. • 
Since then, Commission revenues have 

: been ·suffic~ent to· pay principal arjd . , . '. 
interest due on A.irport Improvement · 

,· General Obligation Revenue Bonds: 

. Bonds and General .Qbligation-Reve11ue 
• Bonds: -

Authority for issuing bonds ·is ._obtained 
• from the Minnesota State Legislature. 

Current authoriza~ion permits-the 
issuance of an additional $99 million 

Series 1 -6.0 to 7.0% . . ... .. .. . . .. . . . . 
Series 2-4.9 to 5.2% . .. . . . . ... . ... . • .. 
Series 3-5.25 to 5.75% . . . . .. . .... ... . 
Series 4-6.2 to 6.5% . .. ... .. . ... . . . . . 
Series 5-8.9 to 9.1% . .. . . .. .. . .. . . . . . 

• Series 6-5.7 to 6.25% . . . . .. . .. . . . ... . 
Series 7 - 7.8% .. . ..... . . ... . ... . .. . . 

Final 
Payment 

In 

1989 
1989 
1997 
1997 
1998 
1999 

1999 
2002 
1989 

2005 
2002 
2000 
2002 
2002 
2006 
2015 

• o·f bonds. · TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 

_ Gene~al Obligation Revenue Bo.nd Series 
7 was issued August 17, 1988 in the face Net unamortized discount .. . . . . . . ...... . 
amount of $51,150,000. r'he proceeds • Accrued interest . . ... . ..... . .. . . . . . . .. . 

are to be used for (he constructic;m of a 
maintenan·ce hangar fqr Northwest 
Airlines at the_ Minneapolis-Saint Paul 
Intern·ational Airport. The hanger wiil 
house ~aintenance bays (or B-74 7 aircraft, 

, stores, shops; a mezzanine an~i. offices. 

30 

Less: 
Prepayments . .. . . . .. . ... . .. . .. .... . 
Payable from restricted cash and 

investments-debt service . ... .. . . . . . 
TOTAL BONDS PAYABLE 

Outstanding-
December31 

1988 1987 
(In Thousands) 

$ 470 
470 

$ 220 440 
350 685 

7,470 8,150 
440 480 

7,955 8,585 
2,940 3,125 

770 
7,340 7,790 
3,350 3,510 

410 795 
30,475 35,270 

7,980 8,230 
7,325 7,675 

11 ,100 11,700 
12,200 12,750 
19,500 20,500 
30,000 30,000 
51,150 

139,255 90,855 ' 
169,730 126,125 

(999) (865) 
5,053 3,569 

173,784 128,829 

(10,215) (7,563) 

{27,307) {23,274) 
$136,262 $ 97,992 

,, . 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METR.OPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION . 

NOTEF 
LONG-TERM.DEBT -CONTINUED 

Futm:e debt s·ervice requirements after. 
December 31 ; 1988 are as follows: 

Year(s) 

1989 . .................. .. .. ... . 
1990 ... .. . ......... . . ... ...... . 
1991 .......................... . 
1992 ..... .... .. ... . .... • ...... . . 
1993 .......... . .. ........... .. . 
1994-1998 ..................... . 
1999-2003 ..................... . 
2004-2015 . . . . . .. . ............. . 

Rental agreemerits betwee_n the . • 
Commission and its tenants including 
the compe,rtsatoty rental agreement, the 
_self-liquidating agreements and other 
arrangement~,-are intended to provide for 
revenues which allow for the above required 

• principal' 9-nd int~rest payments. _The
-compensatory lease·agreement with the 
major afrlines e~pires effective-January 
20, 1989. Negotiations are curren!lY in 
process to_arrive at a ne~ a~r~e_me~t. 
Other Commission revenue to be received 
under minimum rental f'evenue provisidns 
are J?-Ot significant in the aggregate. 

N'OTEG 
CAPITALIZATION OF INTEREST , 

Total interest costs ·incurred were - -_ ~ 
. $8,616,000 and $7,862:000 for 1988.and 
1987, respectively. Interest costs excluded 
from interest expense and capit_alized as 
part of the co~ts of ,constructed assets 

"Were $3,591,000 and $2,442,000,in· 198'8 
and 1987, respe~tively. -During 1988 and : 
1987,· the amount capitalized was .offset 
by $2,615,000 ·and $1,630,000, respectively, 

·, of interest earned on the un_disbursed 
invested funds of General Obligation , 
Revenue Bond Series ~-and f 

Principal 

$ 8,035 
7,295 
8,500 
8,705 
9,235 

49,770 
36,395 
41,795 

$169,730 

,r 

Interest 
(In Thousands) 

$ 8,797 
10,679 
10,240 
9,720 
9,173 

36,845 
21,837 
21,017 

$128,308 

Total 

$ 16,832 
17,974 
18,740 
18,425 
18,408 
86,615 
58,232 
62,812 

$298,038 
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-Notes to Financial Statements (continued} 

M.INNEAPOLIS-ST-PAUL METROPOL,ITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOTEH 
PENSION A~D RETIREMENT 
PLANS 

All the employe~s of; the Commission_ -• 
participate in either the Minneapolis 
Municipal Employees Retirement Fund 
(MERF) (participatfon restricted to 
employees hired. prior fo July 1, 1978) or 

.. Public Employees Retirement Association . 
(PERA). Both are cost-sharing mufriple 
employer Public Employee Retirement_ 
Systems. • -

Plan Description 

MERF is a defined benefit retirement plan, • 
which provides retirement benefits based 

• on the highest five years member salary 
in the last ten years of employment and -
-credited years of service at ~etirement.; All 
-benefit~ vest after ten years of service. 
'Empfoyees are eligible for retirement 
at various dates dep~nding on years 
of service. 

PERA administers the Public Employees 
Re'tirement Fund (Consolidated Fund) and 

- • the Public Employees Police and Fire Fund, 
which-are both defined benefit pension • 
plans. Ben~fits are established by State · 
statut~s and-vest aft~r ten y~ars of -service. 
Com.mission e!1}ployees participate in t~e • - • 
respective plan, -within eERA, as determined 

; - by their job functions. Employees may, 
- ·retire with full _benefits w,heh their. age 

, and years of service total 90 years. R,edu~ed
~etirement penefits are available at 
Vpribus· retirement date$ with varying 
years of cre~J~_ed serv_ice. _ : ~ 
Members of either plan, who -leave public 
service with ~t least five years of service, 
may lea~e their contributions with the plan 
until retiremel)t or withdraw them at an 

-earlier date with interest. _Both phms 
provide member disability and survivor 
death benefits. 

• Contributions 

Covered ·employees are required by State· 
s_tatut~ to contribute a fixed pe~cehtage of 
their gross earnings to the pensi,on plans. 
For MERF part\cipants, the Commission is 
n;quire.d by State statute to cont~ibute the · 
annual actuarially determiried normal 
cost plus administr~tive costs, an ad9itional 
2.5% of covered payroll, ,and amounts 
sufficierit.tp amortize the unfunded liabili~y 
by the year·2op. 'For PERA par'ticipants, • 
the Commission makes contributions in 
amounts required by State statutes which . 

• will _fully fund t_he plan by ·the year 2009. 

Funding Status and Progress 

The "pension benefit obligation·~ is .a 
-standardized •disclosure measure of the ~ 
• present yalue of pen:sion benefits, adjuste_d 
for the effects of projected salary increases 
'and step-rate benefits, estimat~d to be , 

-payable in the future as ·a resultof empl_oyee 
• service to date. The measure, which is the 
a~tuarial present value of cre.dited proje~ted 
benefits, is intended to help users assess , 
the Plan's funding status on a going concern 
basis, assess progress ~ade in accumulati9-g 
suf(icient asse.ts to pay benefits wheH due,-· 
and make comparison among Public 
Employee Retfremerit Syst_ems and ' . 
employ~rs. MERF and PE!{A do not ma}.{e 
separate measurements .of assets.and ' • 

- pension benefit obligations-for individual 
employers. -
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MINNEAP;OLIS-ST l?AUL'METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOTEH . . 
: · PENSION AND RETIREMENT 

_., PLANS-CQNTIN_U.ED 
. \ . 

• The pension benefit obligations of the ---
,· plans_b~sed_on recent valu.atio_ps are as , 

,,. - - · follows (in milliops): • • • 

MERF 
June 30, 1988: 

Total pension benefit obligation . . . . . . . . $944 
Net assets available for benefits, 

at market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 717 
Unfunded (excess) pension benefit 

obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $227 

June 30, 1987: 
Total pension benefit obligation . . . . . . . $877 
Net assets available for benefits, 

at market . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 657 
Unfunded (excess) pension benefit 

obligation ..... . ...... ... ...... . 

The Co~mission's required ·contribution ' 
' , for .the:year ·ended June 30, 198_8 as a ·. •• 

-percent ot'the total actuarially determined 
contribution req~irement for all employe~s 
-covered by the plans was ll.5%_and 3% 
for Jv1ERF and PEI3A, ·~espectivelY; • • 

PERA 
Coordi-
nated Police 
Fund & Fire Fund 

$3,334 $513 

2,749 585 

$ 585 $ (72) 

$2,839 $ 437 

2,609 549 

,-' ., .,. 

i 4, 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAU~ METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOTEH 
PENSION AND RETIREMENT 
PLANS·-CONTINUED 

Information with respect to required • 
coµtributions is as f9llows: 

Required payroll contribution rates: 
Employee-retirement . . . .. .. ....... . 

-survivor benefit .......... . 
Employer -retirement .... .. . .. ..... . 

-additional retirement . ..... . 

Information with respect to covered 
payrolls and contributions made for years 

- ended December 31, 1988 and 1987 is as 
follows: 

Covered payrolls: 

MERF 

9.25% 
.50% 

10.45% 
2.50% 

MERF participants ....... .... . ... . . . .. .. .... . . 
PERA participants ..... ... . . . . .. . . ... . ..... .. . 

Total covered payrolls ...................... . 

Contributions made: 
MERF- employee contributions .. . ..... .. ... . .. . 
MERF-employer contributions ......... . ... .... . 

Total contributions to MERF . ........ • ..... . . . 

PERA-employee contributions . . . ...... . ..... .. . . 
PERA-employer contributions . .. . . .. . .. . . ... .. .. . 

Total contributions to PERA ................ . 

Contribution as a percentage of covered payrolls: 
MERF-employee . . ... .. . . ................. . . 
MERF-employer ...... .... .. . .............. . 
PERA-employee . ... . . ..................... . 
PERA-employer .... ....... . .. .. .. . .. ...... . 

PERA 
Coordi
nated 
Fund 

4.00% 

4.00% 
.25% 

Police & 
Fire Fund 

8.00% 

12.00% 

1988 1987 
(In Thousands) 

$ 5,928 $ 5,852 
5,802 4,670 

$11,730 $10,522 

$ 578 $ 573 
768 1,182 

$ 1,346 $ 1,755 

$ 263 $ 214 
302 252 

$ 565 $ 466 

9.8% 9.8% 
13.0% 20.2% 
4.5% 4.6% 
5.2% 5.4% 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued} 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

NOT.EH 
PENSION AND RETIREMENT 
PU\NS--"CONTINUED 
Ten year historical trend faformati_on 
is presented in the respective June 30, 

• 1938 MERF Comprehensive Annual · 
.Financial ~eport and PEMs State PERS 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 
This information ~s useful !n assessing the 
.pension plans' accumulations of sufficient 
assets to pay pension benefits as they 
·become due. 

Related Party .Investments . 

MERF and. PERA held no securities issued 
by the Commission or related parties during 

. the two years. ended December 31, 1988. 

NOTEI 
DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 
The Commission offers. its employees a 
deferred compensatioffplan created in 
accordance with Internal Revenue Code . 
Section 457. The plan, available to.all 
Commission employees,·p~ril).its employees 

, to gefer up to 25% of salary, limited to 
$7,500 per year. Amounts deferred ~re 

. • , availabl~ to employees or beneficiaries 
only at termination, retirement, de~th -
or unforeseeable emergency. Amounts • 
deferred are placed with, a trustee for • 
investment purpos~s. Investments 
deposited for deferred compensation 
benefits qre valued ~t fair market value.· 

Al_l amount$ of compensation deferred 
under the plan, property and rights 
purchased with those amounts, and 

• inco'me attributable to those amounts; 
property, or,rights are solely the property 
and rights ot' the Commission (without 
being restricted to the prqvisions of the 
benefits under the pian), subject only to 
the claims o'f the· Commission's general 
creditors (until, pajd or made available to 

· tl)e employee or other benefi½i_ary). The 

Commissioffis responsible only for the . 
• • prudent administration of the plan and is 
• • not responsible for mar~et. losses from 
• investments that may result. Participants' 
rights under the plan are equal· to those of 

• general creditors of the Commission iri an 
amount equal to the fair market value of . 
the deferred accou1_1t for each participant. 

It is the opinion. of the Commission's 
legc;il counsel thafthe Commission· has no 
liability for losses under the plan but does 
have the duty of due. care thqt :would be 
· required of an ordinary prudent investor: 
The Commission believes that it is" 
unlikely that it wiJl use the assets to 

• satisfy the claims of general creditors in 
the futur~. 

NOTEJ 
CONTINGENT LIABILITY 
The Commission is a def~ndant jn actions 
by ·certain properfr owne~~ claiming • 
damages arising from taking of plaintiffs' 

• property through intrusion; of noise,-
- effective aircraft passing over and near 

their properties. The State of Minnesota 
Supreme Court originally upheld a district 
court's· ruling that class action treatment 
wa~ not to _be accorded the suit. At the • 
same time the Court established the 
authority and the responsibility of the 
Commission to pay damages to landowners 
affected as claimed by these plaintfffs. 

The claims of three of the IJ\Ultiple 
plaintiffs proceeded to trial fn District 

• Court s!nce· December 31 ,- 1988. These 
cases were tried by a jury. and a verdict 
was rendered in favor o't the Commission. 
Plaintiffs counsel has indicated that the 
plaintiffs wil! continue to pursue the . 
matter through motions ,and_appeal. 

On April 25, 1988, the Minnesota 
}:>ollution Control Agency (MPCA) notified 
the Commission that contaminants were 
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Notes to Financial Statem,ents (cQntinuedJ 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS-COMryllS$1ON 

· _NOTEJ . 
, CONTINGENT LIABILITY • 

present in the groundwater underlying . 
the Lake Elmo Airport. While the - -· 

-commissidn has confirmed that indeed 
. the groundwater immediately beneath its 
. property is contam'inated, they have been 
unable, at this poi'nt, to connect any activity 

. on the property with-th~t contaJI1ination. 
However, the MPCA.is unwilling fo abandon 
)ts presul!lption that the Comm~ssion is· 

_ responsi'l;>le until they identify _the source., 
. J'hese positions,.if maintaine.d, wJII lik~ly 
lead fo an administrative action by the 

• MPCA attempting to force ttie_Commission 
to conduct additional tests to determine 
who else ~ight be the 'sourc~. 

Liability of the Comn:iission, if ·any, 
which may re-suit from these actions is· not . 
determinable at this time. In ·the opinion • 
of the Commission, liability, if any, arising 
from these claims wi.II not have a significant 

: effect on the operations ,of the: Commission. . _ 

'1,, 

. - i 





Total Annual Revenues 1979-1988 

Statistical Section 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

Traffic ... . . ... . . ... . . .... . . .. . ... . 
Concessions .. . .. ...... ..... ..... . . 
Rentals .......... ...... .. ...... .. . 
Other . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .... .. . . 
Total Operating Revenues ... . ....... . 
Add: Interest Income ....... .. . . . . .. . . 
Add: Gain on sale of airports and facilities .. 
Total Revenues ... .... .... ........ . 

Source: Audit reports for the last ten years. 

1979 

$ 6,575,127 
10,258,154 

7,746,978 
1,043,160 -

$2'5,623,419 
~.302,980 

$31,926,399 

1980 •. 

$ 6,433,993 . 
11,121,850 
9,107,390 
1,214,026 

$27,877,259 
8,001,770 

$35,879,029 

Total Annual Expenses 1979-1988 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits ... .. . .... . . . 
Operating Supplies .......... . .. . . .. . 
Utilities ......... .... ... .. .... . . . .. . 
Maintenance & Repairs . .. .... ... ... . . 
Parking Management Fee .......... . . . 
Depreciation .. . . ... ..... .. ........ . 
Other . ... ....... ....... . . . .... ... . 
Total Operating Expenses . . ..... . ... . 
Add: Interest Expense-1 .... . ..... .. . 

Loss on Building Disposition .. ... .. . 
Total Expenses ... ...... ... ... . 

Source: Audit reports for the last ten years. 

1979 

$ 7,071,158 
232,764 

1,701,157 · 
1,997,777 
1,906,443 
7,020,08;3 
1,795,673, 

. $21,725,055 
4,447,712: 

0 
$26~172,767 

1-Beginning in 1979, Interest Expense is net of capitalized 
interest. See note G to financial statements. 
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1980 

$ 7,969,138 I 

252,476 • 
2,147,960 
2,176,115 
2,101,204 
7,7'71,924 
1,2.61,876 

_$23,680,693 
5,,345,750 

. 0 

$29,026,443 

-1981 

$ 6,.67U0fr 
12,805,922 . 
10,400,-101 _ 

, 1,328,795 • 

,$31,205,923 
9,231,999 

$40,437,922 

1981 

$ - 8,654°,114 
~ 284,133 -
2,438,805· 
2,585,336 -
2,085,192 
9,167,866 
1,214,631 , 

$26~430,077. -
5,588,865 

·o 
$32,018,932 

:1982 

$ 6,850,095 
13,537,913 
-11 ,419, 1 58 

1,310,443 
$~3, 117,609 

10,514,138 

$43,631,747 

· 1982 

$ 9,459,467 
-312,039 

'2,923,553 
_ 3,002,448 

2,011,730 . 
9,661,208 
1,135,906 

$28,506,351 
• 5,538,540 . 

o· 
$34,044,891 



: : 1983 

$ · 7,774,$14 .c 

15;713,054 
14,863; 17.8 
' 1,648;818 

$39·,999:864 
10,699,709 -

$50,699,573 

. $1 b, t56,55Q 
• '399,91'3 

• 2,830 ,'955 
• 3,401 ,662 

2,028,5BO 
11 ,3.04,417· 

1,583,307 
_ ;, · $31_,705,384' 

I ,· 7,443,385, 
o·. 

$39; 148,769 

. -.. -1984 1·905 1986 • 1987 1988 -

$ .9.,175,762 .- $11 ,3'29,510 . $12,213,329 $13,258,423 $12,871,502 : 
18,582,583 , , '· 21,555:429 · , 23,424,563 . 24,43'2)l6 23,553,583 
14,797,868 15,648,645 1'8,853,61? 20,247,488 21 ,599,680 

1,138,856 i ,223, 187 1,562,229 1,617,854 ' 1,883,935 
$4.3,695,069 $49,756,771 I $56,053,733 ' ,• :· $59',556,481 $59,908,700 

11,222,880 9,827,413 7,589,280 6,652,907 . •. 6 ,'972,379 . 
1,082,347-

$5tl,917,949 $59,58(184 $63,643,0~ 3 . $66_,209,388 ' $61,963',42~ 

·, ,1985 . '_ 1986 ,. 

$·1o';649,333 • $,12,412,·199 -, i1'2·, 186·,97l -· - ,. , · $14>65 /3,09 :, : 
512,954 . ·: • ,- • 662J,19 603,731 . : '686,221 

• $15,081,69,l 

• ~.088 ,'~00 . 3,308,273 , \ ' 3, 133-,923 · .- .. - • 3,071,586 
3,422,71_9 _, . A,348,294 . 4,297,351 - .- • ,_ 4,470,827 
2,472,786 • , 2,445,~93, I 2,467,942 2,41-6,7'66 :' , • ', 

12,257,,349 ·, 13,243,924 ' . ' 14,5161539 15,911 ,671 •• -, '. -

- 600;582 
3,809,067 
5,1'41,742 I 

2,409,645 .. , 

• 2,050,379 3,758,872 • • ' 4,067,257" _ 3,878,,329 " 
- • $34,454,020 , . $40,'179,7?4 • . $41,~73,714 $45,200,7,09 ' 

'

0 

6,93{911 , ' ',,• 5,889,079 '' I 'l~l.013;628 ,) 5,4l9,971 
:.: 

1 
_o ., 451 ,723 . -· o· • -· o 

$41,385,93·1 • $46;520,516. $47,287;34'2 . $50,620~680 

16-,484,828·. 
I 4,552 ,902 

_ $48,080,457 _ 
. ; ·5,025,2·52 

. - o· 
$53,105,709 
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Ratio of Annual Debt Service to Total Expenses 1979-1988 

Statistical Section 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

1980 1981 

Principal ... . .......... . .... . . . ... . 
I nterest-1 ... .. . .. . .. .. .. . . .. . .. .. . 

· $ 4,680;000 
• 5,264,~12 ' • 

$ 5,155,000 . ·$ 5·, 190,090 
6,018,745 8,011 ,577 

Total Debt Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,944,312· $11,1'73,745 $13,201 ,577 • 

Total Expenses .. ... . ......... . .. ... . - $26,172,767 , $29,026,443 $32,018,932 • 

Ratio of Debt Service to Total Expenses '- 38% 38% . 41% 

1-Does include capitalized interest. 

Revenue Available for Debt Service 1979-1988 

Operating Revenue ...... ... . .. . ... . . 
Interest Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Operating Expense- 1 . .. .. .. ... . . . . . 
Revenue available for debt service . . . . .. . 

Debt service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Coverage of debt service . ..... . . .. . . 

1-Operating expense excludes depreciation . 

:, 1979 

' $25,623,419 · 
. 6,302,980 

• (14 ,704,972) . 

$17,221,427 

• $ 9,944,312 

• · 1.73 

,1,980 

: $27,877,259 
8,001 ,770 

(15,908, 769)_ 
$19,970,260 

$11-,'1 73,745 

1981 

• · . $31,205,923 -
9,231 ,999 

(17,262,211) . , 
$23,175,711 

$1 j,201,577 , 

1.76 

Schedule of Airline Rates and Charges 1979-1988 

Landing Fee/1000 lbs ... .. . . . . . .... . . . 
Ramp Fees/Lineal Foot . ... . .. ... . ... . 
Terminal Building Rentals: 

Common Use/Square Foot .. . .. .. .. . . 
Finished/Square Foot . ..... . . . .... . . 
Finished Janitored/Square Foot ... . . .. . 
Unfinished/Square Foot ... . . . . . . .. . . 

Source: Compensatory Rental Report 
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- . 1979 

.$ 0.44 
• $124.40 

·$ 8.96 
• 8.12 
, 10,64 

7.67 

1980 1981 

$ ,0.44 .• $ 0.46 
_$122.92 $135.13 . 

$ 10.09 $ 11 .08 _, 
8.6i , ·9.47 

1,2.f1 13.44 
··8:22 • 8.98 

1982' 

$ '5,190,000 
. 7,821,673 

$13,011,673 

$34,044,891 

38% 

', 1982 

$
0

33, 117,609, •• 
. 10,514,138 
, -(18,845,·143) • ' 
$24,786,604, 

$13,011,673 

1;90 

1982 . ''. 

( $ 0.47 
$152:26 

$ 13.16 
11 .36 . 
15.78 
'10.83 



1983 . 1984 1~85 1986 '1987 1988 

$ 6,41,5,000 $ 6,830,00'0 . '$ ·.7,08Q,OOO $ 7,460,00Q $ 7,530,000 $ 7,545,000 ' · 
7,5.10,573 ' 7,166,764 6',812,091 ' 6,469,781 · 7,862,027 8,616,252 

$13,925,573 $13,996,764 $13,892,091 $13·,929, 781 $15,392,027 $16,161 ,252 
. ,· 

$39,148,769 ; •• $41,385,931 $46,520,576 $47,287,34.2 $50,620,680 $53,105,709 

36% 34%' ·30% • 29% . I 30% • 30% 

, .. 
· 1·988 1983 ·, 1984 1985 1986 1987 

$39,999:864 
_, 

$43,695,069 $49,756,771. $56,053.,733 $59,556,481 $59,908,700 . 
,· 

, 10,699 ,709 11,222,880 9,827:413 7,5S9,280 -6,692,907 ·6,972,379 
{2Q,400,~67) • {22 , 1 $6,67_1) {2,6,935,850) . '{26, 757,175) {29,289,088) {31,595,629) I 

• $30,298,606 $32,721,278 $32,648,334 
., 

$36,885',838 $36,920,350 $35,28$,450 

$13,925,573 . $1'3,996,764 $13,892,091 $13\929,781 $15,392,027 • $16,161,252 

2.18 2.34 2~35 2.65 - ,:., 2.40 2.18. 

- • 1983 , 1984 1985 198~ 1987 198'8 

$ 0.47 ' $ 0~47 $ o:57 ,$ 0.55 $ 0.65 • $ 0.62 
$169.15 $185.07 $185.64 r '$178.83 $1.77.01 - $186.48 . 

'. 

' $ 1,3.35· $ 13.10 .. $ 14 .. 13 ., 
$ 13.79 $ l5.15 $· 16.,06 

H .61 11 .39, 12.30 ,11 .84 : ' • 12.68 • 14.06 
15.92 15.57 • 16.89 1p.68 18.32 < 18.76 
11 .08 10.90 1 ~ .82 1,1 .38 12.24 · 13.56 
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Activity Statistics for Minneapolis St. Paul International Airport 
1979-1988 

Statistical Section 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

' 1~79 '1.980 ' -' 1982 

Total Passengers-1 ... . . . .. . . ..... . . 
Aircraft Operations-2 .. . . . ... . . . . .. . . 
Mail and Cargo Volumes (Metric Tons) ... . 

• ·9,982,.5·10 
• _2.84 ,764 
· 129,777 

Source: Metropolitan Airports Commission Activity Report 

1-Statistical reporting requirements were revised as follows: 

• 8,938;487-
' 2_82,027 
' i07;762 , ' 

7,732,828 
•264m4 • 
,.1 09,4.~7: 

-In 1981, non-revenue passengers were no longer included in the totals. (Non-revenue passengers are airline 
employees and their relatives who fly for a minimal charge.) 

-In 1986, on-line connecting passengers were included in the totals. 1982-1985 were restated to reflect this 
change. (On-line connecting passengers are passengers that change to another flight on the same carrier.) 

2-Aircraft operations represents the total number of takeoffs and landings at the airport. 

Aircraft Operations at the Reliever Airports 1979-1988 

1979 1980 -19811 

St. Paul Downtown Airport .. . . . . ...... . '1p4,871 134,286- -107,305 
Flying Cloud Airport . . . . ... ... . . . . . . . . . 244',243, 218,~75 . 194,229 
Crystal Airport . . ... .. ... . . . . .. .. . .. . 192,717 1,83 ,840 . 154,436' · 
Anoka County/Blaine Airport . . . . . . . . . . . 196 bbo • · '19Q;000 . ,, , 150,00Q ' .. 
Lake Elmo Airport . . ...... .... . . .. .... • 95,ooo.· 100_,ooq 90,00d 
Airlake Airport .. .. .. . .. . . ... . .. . .. . . \, 

Total Aircraft Operations at ... 
827,10f the Reliever Airports . .. .. . . . . .. . .... 695,970 

Source: Metropolitan Airports Commission Activity Report 

1-Due to the FAA/PATCO labor dispute, FAA control tower hours varied greatly. The reduction in hours has had a 
significant effect on the recording of operations data. 

2- Aircraft operations represents the total number of takeoffs and landings at the airport. 

9·;727,913 •. 
·252,151 
106,752 

1982 

77,509' •. 
1'45,718 
123,';)77 
1,50,000 

_,. 90,000 . 

• 586,804 

Population of Seven County Metropolitan Area 1979-1988 

. 1979 ', .• 1980 ' • 1981 •• • 1982 

1,991 , 1_4,0 ·.1,973,862 1 ;993,400 I 2,002,000 

Source: Metropolitan Council 
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.. 1983 - 1984 ', 1985 -1986 19~7 1988 

• 

1

11,134,919 12,,039,411- ·11,803,833 -17,073,605 17,858,984 17,733,837 
307,801 , 337,838 372,911 389,012 373,660 ·- 373,851 

r.117,316 ' ( 1~9,859 ' . \44,925 1991319 .. 206,799 246,?:3·4 
' ·-

.1983 '.: 1985. 1'986,,, 1987 

97,118 · 103,118 112,Q19 124,786 1·35,397 151.,869 

' 1~6,266 .' 165,542 17~,249 191,350 209,423 ' 186,6.99 - ·, 
1_36,314 .,140,7o'4 143,665 • • 152,773 165,367 17~',07,4 

• ' ,140,Q00.' 1-45,000 .• 160,000 165,Q00 .180,00Q • • 200,000 
· . ·90,000 92,000 . 82,000 yo,ooo ~3,poo 65,0Q0

1 

. 

20,000 - 23,000 . 35,000 40,000 ... 52,000 64,000 • -

649,698 • : 669,364 7()8,930 . 743,909 839,642 . 

·, I •1'983 
I ~ •. 1984 1986 1987 

2,033,080 I 2,057,157 - ' 
2,086,356 2,118,445 . , 2,153,533 

43 



, I 

• Statistical Section 

PQlicy 
t-;Jumber 

240392 

· Self-· ,. 
Insured 

60195113 

1A~l-21441 ' 
',, 

AD8701194C 

7748-31-87 

7,:748-31-87 

- 77 48-31-87 . ', 

I-

MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

• Insurer 

Arkwright Insurance 

: , 

Fred S. James-. • 
Third Party Admin. 

Fidelity & Oeposit .. 
Company of Maryland .· 

Associated Aviation • • 
Underwriters 

Lloyds of ·London 

Chubb 

Chubb . 

Chubb 

lnc,eption . 

01/01/89 . 

,. 03/01/89 

03/01/89 

1?/23/88 • 

12/23/88 •, 

01/01/89 

. 01/01/89 •,. . 

01/01/89" 

Expiration . Coverage . 

01/01/90 • Blanket Fire & 
extended coverage 

. qn building & 
contents 90~/o co-
i risu ran~~- Heavy··· 
equipment, boiler .. 
and machinery, and . 
builder's risk . 

. (subject t6 1988 
_aprraisal) , .• 

,03/01/90. :Statutory Workers' · 
. • • Compensatlon • 

03/01/90 Cornpr~hE;msive crime 
e·mployee bond 

12/23/90 General Aviation 
• Liability including 
persbn_al injury 

•. 12/23/89 Excess ·Liability . 
I ' • 

01/01/90 Auto Liability and 
• p,hysica:I coverage and 
hired ·automobiles . 

• 01/01/90 Garage keepers 
liability 

01/01/80 Fleet phys_i_cal damage -

I', 

Policy . 
Limits 

(Thousands of 
·. Dollars) 

$219,000 

. . 

·100/500/100 

, $1,000. , I 

$300,000 

$100,000 

$1,000 per 
·occurrence, 

• ' $120 · 

' Valu·es Over . 
.$50,000 

' l 



Statistical Section 

' II" 

Scheduled and Commuter Airline Service 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST PAUL METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION 

At the end of 1988, major scheduled airlines serving the Twin Cities were: 
America West 
American Airlines 
Braniff Airlines 
Continental Airlines 
Delta Airlines 
Midway Airlines 
Northwest Airlines 
PanAm Airlines 
Piedmont Airlines 
TWA 
United Airlines 
USAir 

Commuter service offers an extensive feeder route system to MSP International for 
connecting flights. Regional/Commuter airlines serving Minneapolis/Saint Paul at the 
end of 1988 were: 

Bemidji Airlines 
Great Lakes Aviation 
Mesaba Airlines 
Midwest Aviation 
Time Air (formerly 

Norcanair) 
Express I (formerly 

Republic Express) 

Three branches of United States Armed Forces are represented at Minneapolis/Saint 
Paul International Airport; the Air Force Reserve 934th Tactical Airlift Group, the Marine 
Air Reserve Training Detachment, and the Naval Air Reserve-Twin Cities Center. Also 
at MSP is the Minnesota Air National Guard 133rd Tactical Airlift Group. At Saint Paul 
Downtown the Army maintains a dozen support helicopters and the National Guard 
bases its Fixed Wing Squadron. Training flights, servicing, and simulated emergencies 
are conducted on a regular basis. 
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